Document: Proposed Rule

Source: September 1, 2001, Indiana Register, Volume 24, Number 12 **Disclaimer:** These documents were created from the files used to produce the official (printed) Indiana Register, however,

these documents are unofficial.

TITLE 898 INDIANA ATHLETIC TRAINERS BOARD

Proposed Rule

LSA Document #01-198

DIGEST

Adds 898 IAC 1-2-6 concerning temporary permits. Adds 898 IAC 1-2-7 concerning exemption from examination through grandparenting. Effective 30 days after filing with the secretary of state.

898 IAC 1-2-6 898 IAC 1-2-7

SECTION 1. 898 IAC 1-2-6 IS ADDED TO READ AS FOLLOWS:

898 IAC 1-2-6 Temporary permits Authority: IC 25-5.1-2-6 Affected: IC 25-5.1-3-8

Sec. 6. (a) As used in IC 25-5.1-3-8(c)(2), "the date the board disapproves the person's license application" means the date the applicant for licensure receives notice from the board of:

(1) failure of the required examination; or

(2) denial of the individual's license application.

(b) As used in IC 25-5.1-3-8(a)(2), "national athletic training association approved by the board" means the National Athletic Trainer's Association Board of Certification. (Indiana Athletic Trainers Board; 898 IAC 1-2-6)

SECTION 2. 898 IAC 1-2-7 IS ADDED TO READ AS FOLLOWS:

898 IAC 1-2-7 Exemption from examination Authority: IC 25-5.1-2-6 Affected: IC 25-5.1; P.L.173-2001, SECTION 5

Sec. 7. (a) As used in P.L.173-2001, SECTION 5(b)(1), "actively engaged as an athletic trainer" means practicing athletic training at least ten (10) hours a week over the period of twelve (12) months.

(b) As used in P.L.173-2001, SECTION 5(b)(4)(B), "NATA" means the National Athletic Trainers Association Board of Certification or NATABOC.

(c) As used in P.L.173-2001, SECTION 5(b)(4)(B), "has been certified by the NATA" means the applicant's certification with NATABOC is current and in good standing.

(d) As used in P.L.173-2001, SECTION 5(c), "must be made" means all application materials, including all supporting documentation, must have been received by the health professions bureau. (Indiana Athletic Trainers Board; 898 IAC 1-2-7)

Notice of Public Hearing

Under IC 4-22-2-24, notice is hereby given that on October 23, 2001 at 11:15 a.m., at the Indiana Government Center-South, 402 West Washington Street, Room W041, Indianapolis, Indiana the Indiana Athletic Trainers Board will hold a public hearing on proposed rules concerning temporary permits and exemption from examination through grandparenting. Copies of these rules are

now on file at the Indiana Government Center-South, 402 West Washington Street, Room W041 and Legislative Services Agency, One North Capitol, Suite 325, Indianapolis, Indiana and are open for public inspection.

Lisa R. Hayes Executive Director Health Professions Bureau